



INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

----- X  
:  
Marcel Granier and others, :  
:  
vs. :  
:  
The Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela. :  
:  
Case 12.828 :  
:  
----- X

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION AND THE  
COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS, AS AMICI CURIAE,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS MARCEL GRANIER AND OTHERS**

Pursuant to article 44 of the Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, the New York City Bar Association (the “Association”) and the Committee to Protect Journalists (“CPJ”), as *amici curiae*, submit this brief to urge the Court to grant the application of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (the “Commission”), and find the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela (“Venezuela”) responsible for violating Article 13 of the American Convention on Human Rights (the “American Convention”).<sup>1</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> For full list of petitioners, *see* Granier v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Brief of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. No. 12.282, ¶ 1 (Feb. 17, 2010).

## Table of Contents

<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</u></b> .....	3
The New York City Bar Association .....	3
The Committee to Protect Journalists (CPJ).....	5
<b><u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u></b> .....	7
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	13
A. The refusal to renew RCTV’s license was an act of retaliation.....	13
B. The Court should not credit Venezuela’s media pluralism argument.....	16
1. Venezuela’s actions are incompatible with a genuine effort to encourage diversity and pluralism .....	17
2. Venezuela’s actions run counter to the rulings of human rights courts.....	20
3. Venezuela’s actions cannot be reconciled with the practice of other democratic nations .....	24
(a) Spain .....	27
(b) Mexico .....	31
(c) Colombia.....	34
(d) Germany.....	38
(e) United Kingdom.....	43
(f) United States .....	46
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES AND COURT MATERIALS

Acción de inconstitucionalidad, Pleno de la Suprema Corte de Justicia, Diario official de la nación, Novena Época, 20 agosto de 2007 (Mex.) .....	32-33
<i>Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism</i> (Arts. 13 and 29 of the American Convention on Human Rights) Advisory Opinion OC-5/85, 5 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1985).....	14
<i>Associated Provincial Picture Houses Ltd. v. Wednesbury Corp.</i> , [1948] 1 KB 223 at 229 (Eng.).....	43
<i>Brandywine-Main Line Radio, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 473 F.2d 16 (D.D.C. 1972).....	49
<i>British Sky Broadcasting Group PLC v. The Competition Commission</i> , [2010] EWCA Civ 2 (S.C.) (appeal taken from Eng.) .....	44
<i>Canese v. Paraguay</i> , 11 I Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) (2004) .....	14
<i>CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	47
Corte Constitucional, abril 19, 1994, Sentencia C-189/94, Gaceta de la Corte Constitucional (Colom.).....	37
Corte Constitucional, febrero 23, 1993, Sentencia T-081-93, Gaceta de la Corte Constitucional (Colom.).....	38
<i>Demuth v Switzerland</i> , No. 38743/97, 2002-IX Eur. Ct. H.R. (2002).....	43
<i>F.C.C. v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	46, 49
<i>Granier v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Commission’s Report No. 112/12, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. No. 12.282 (Nov. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	48
<i>Greater Kampeska Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 108 F.2d 5 (D.C. Cir. 1939) .....	48
<i>Informationsverein Lentia and Others v. Austria</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Ap. 13914/88 (1993).....	23

<i>Ivcher-Bronstein v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 74 (Feb. 6, 2001).....	19-21
<i>Katrami v. Greece</i> , App. No. 19331/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Dec. 6, 2007) .....	14
<i>Kim v. Republic of Korea</i> , U.N. H.R. Comm'n, CCPR/C/64/D/574/1994, 64th Sess. (Jan. 4, 1999) .....	14
<i>Luisana Ríos v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 194 (Jan. 28, 2009) .....	14-15
<i>National Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 516 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	47
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	48
<i>The Queen on the Application of Francis Wildman v. The Office of Communications</i> , [2005] EWHC 1573 (Admin) Times, 2005 WL 1902452 (Eng.) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	46-47, 50
<i>R. The Radio Authority, ex parte Francis Anthony Wildman</i> , [1999] EWCA (Civil) FC3/1999/6717 (U.K.) .....	44
<i>Sanocki v. Poland</i> , App. No. 28949/03, Eur. Ct. H.R. (July 17, 2007) .....	14
<i>Sürek and Özdemir v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., Ap. 23927/94 (1999).....	22
<b>TREATIES</b>	
American Convention on Human Rights .....	<i>passim</i>
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.....	22, 25, 43
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights .....	25
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Broadcasting Act, 1990 (U.K.) .....	45
Communications Act, 2003 (U.K.).....	44-45
Communications Act, 1934 (U.S.).....	47
Constitution of Colombia.....	34-36

Constitution of México .....	29
Decreto 1900, agosto 19, 1990, Diario Oficial No. 39.507 (Colom.).....	37
Decreto 2044 de 2014, septiembre 19 de 2013, Diario Oficial 48918 (Colom.) .....	35
Enterprise Act, 2002 (as amended by Comm. Act, 2003) (U.K.).....	44
Federal Law on Radio and Television, Diario Oficial de la Federación (April 2006) (Mex.) .....	31
General Audiovisual Communication (March 2010) (B.O.E. 2010, 5292) (Spain).....	27
Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland (Basic Law of Germany), May 23, 1949, BGBl. I (Ger.) .....	38
Human Rights Act, 1998 (U.K.) .....	43
Law 1341, July 30, 2009, Diario Oficial, No. 47.426 (Colom.).....	35-36
Law 7/2010, March 31 2010, General de la Comunicación Audiovisual (B.O.E. 2010, 5292) (Spain) .....	27
Staatsvertrag über den Rundfunk im vereinten Deutschland (Interstate Broadcasting Treaty in Unified Germany) (Rundfunkstaatsvertrag - RStV) (Interstate Treaty on Broadcasting), Aug. 31, 1991.....	39
U.S. CONST. amend. I. ....	46
<b>PUBLICATIONS AND PRESS ARTICLES</b>	
ARD Brochure, at 2 (2011).....	40
Campana de resistencia por ley de medios, EL UNIVERSAL (March 2006) .....	33
Chávez reconoce que TVes es malísima, YOUTUBE .....	19
<i>Corte Anula Concesiones Perpetuas en Radio y TV</i> , LA CRONICA (1 de junio de 2007). .....	32
<i>El Gobierno de Rajoy salvó a La Sexta para garantizar el pluralismo en televisión</i> , ABC.ES (May 2013) .....	29
<i>Piden en EU no renovar la licencia a canal de televisión que opera Tv Azteca</i> , LA JORNADA, December 4, 2006 .....	49

<i>FCC Renews L.A. Station's License Despite Rival Protest</i> , L.A. TIMES, April 17, 2007.....	49
Michael Libertus, <i>Essential Aspects Concerning the Regulation of the German Broadcasting System: Historical, Constitutional and Legal Outlines</i> , Working Paper No. 193 (2004).....	39-40
Sherry Ricchiardi, <i>Journalism's Red Cross</i> , AM. JOURNALISM REV. (Dec. 1997) .....	5
<i>TVes cumple cinco años persiguiendo a la audiencia</i> , EL TIEMPO (May 2012).....	18-19
<i>Venezuela General Strike Extended</i> , BBC NEWS (April 2002). .....	8
<i>Venezuela Opposition Plans General Strike</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 2002). .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES AND REFERENCES</b>	
Bar Association, Task Force on National Security and the Rule of Law .....	4
Bar Association, Letter to Sen. Leahy et al. re: Restoration of Habeas Corpus and Judicial Enforcement of the Geneva Conventions (March 2007).....	4
Bar Association, Letter to President Musharraf of Pakistan (Jan. 2008).....	4
Bar Association, Letter to the President of Uganda (Dec. 2005).....	4
Commission on Concentration in the Media (KEK) (Ger.).....	41
Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Defending Journalists Worldwide</i> .....	6
Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Letter to President Lukashenko of Belarus</i> (March 2008) .....	5
Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Special Report: CPJ's Recommendations on the Obama Administration</i> (Oct. 2013) .....	6
Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Special Report: The Obama Administration and the Press</i> (Oct. 2013) .....	6
Communication N° 0424, Minister of the People's Power for Telecommunications and Information Technology (Ven.) (March 2000) .....	11, 16
Council of Europe, Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Status as of: 8/1/2014 .....	25

Council of Ministers, Agreement Authorizing Merger Operation of Antena 3/ La Sexta and Imposing Conditions on the Same (Spain).....	29
European Union Report of the High Level Group on Media Freedom and Pluralism, A Free and Pluralistic Media to Sustain European Democracy, European Union (Jan. 2013) .....	17, 18, 26
Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression, Principle 13 (2000).....	13, 14, 33
Organization of American States, <i>American Convention on Human Rights: Signatories and Ratifications</i> .....	24-25
Resolución de Competencia (Antena 3/La Sexta), Jul. 13, 2013, Exp. C-0432 .....	29
United Nations, <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Status as at: 08-01-2014 05:00:56 EDT</i> .....	25
